MEETING AGENDA AND PACKET

PARK BOARD
Regular Meeting

December 19, 2019
7:00 PM-Willard City Hall
224 W. Jackson Street

PARK BOARD MEMBERS
Blaine Kennard, President
Valorie Simpson, Vice-President
Fred Burk, Secretary

Laurie Pendergrass

Craig Baird

Jason Knight, Park Director

WILLARD

@ Parks & Recreation




AGENDA ITEM #1

Roll Call

AGENDA ITEM # 2

Agenda Amendments / Approval of the Agenda

CITY OF WILLARD
PARK BOARD
November 7, 2019
7:00 P.M.

Notice posted on November 4th, 2019.

Notice is hereby given that the City of Willard Park Board will conduct a meeting at 7:00 p.m., November
7, 2019 at Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson, Willard, Missouri.

The tentative agenda of this meeting includes:
Call the meeting to order.

Roll Call

Agenda Amendments/Approval of the Agenda

Approval of the Minutes from the meeting on November 7
Approval of the Minutes from electronic meeting commencing November 17 and
concluding November 227

Citizen’s Input (5-minute limit)

Financial Statements

Director’s Report

New Business

. Unfinished Business

10. Adjourn Meeting

BN =

0 0 N

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NEWS MEDIA MAY OBTAIN COPIES OF THIS NOTICE BY
CONTACTING:

Jason Knight

224 West Jackson
P O Box 187
Willard, MO 65781



IF YOU HAVE SPECIAL NEEDS, WHICH REQUIRE ACCOMMODATION, PLEASE NOTIFY
CITY PERSONNEL AT CITY HALL. ACCOMMODATIONS WILL BE MADE FOR YOUR NEEDS.

AGENDA ITEM #3

Approval of Minutes

City of Willard, MO

Blaine Kennard — absent, Valorie Simpson- absent, Fred Burk- present,

Laurie Pendergrass- present, Craig Baird- present

Approval of Agenda

Motion made by Laurie to approve the agenda and seconded by Craig

Motion was passed with a vote of 3-0. Voting Aye.



Approval of Minutes

Motion made by Craig to approve the minutes and seconded by Laurie

Motion was passed with a vote of 3-0. Voting Aye.

Citizens Input

® none
Financial Statement

ds the'end of the year
ided later

e Attached
e Jessie terminated his employment, and the position is empty currently

New Business
e Went over the attached fee increases for next year- mostly at 10% for most activities,
but a few had no increase (Teams)

Motion made by Laurie to approve the fee schedule, seconded by Craig

Motion was passed with a vote of 3-0. Voting Aye



e March is the goal to secure all the years sponsorships- see attached breakdown
e We asked many technical questions about the software

Motion made by Fred to approve the change tg k in March, seconded by Craig

Motion was passed with a vote of 3-0. Voting

Unfinished Business

e Rec Center sign will be put gp

Meeting adjourned at 8:26

Submitted by Secretary Fred Burk

Fred Burk, Secretary Jennifer Rowe, City Clerk

City of Willard, MO

Board Members Present: President Blaine Kennard; Vice iden ie Simp Secretary Fred Burk;
Laurie Pendergrass; Craig Baird



Staff Present: Park Director: Jason Knight

President Kennard called the meeting to order at 1:17 pm

Roll Call

Blaine Kennard Present, Laurie Pendergrass present, Craig Baird- present, Valorie Simpson-present, Fred
Burk-Present

Bids Presented
T-Shirt Bid and Photography bids introduced
Discussion of the merits of each

Motion Made by Valorie Simpson to accept Lifetouch for Sport Photg

Seconded by Laurie Pendergrass

Motion Carries

5 Aye

0 Nay

Motion Made by Valorie Simpson to accept Baf g for Sports Shirts
Seconded by Laurie Pendergrass

Fred Burk Nay
All other votes Aye
4 Aye

1 Nay

Motion Carries to accept Back Country
Blaine Kennard Motion to Adjourn
Seconded by Valorie Simpson

5 votes aye

Meeting adjourned 10:48 am 11/22/2019



AGENDA ITEM #4

Citizens Input

AGENDA ITEM #5

Financial Statements: See Attached






Fund: 30 - PARKS FUND

Revenue
30-800-40000
30-800-40400
30-800-40600
30-800-40800

30-800-41300
30-800-42000
30-800-43000
30-800-45300
30-800-45400
30-800-45500
30-800-46000
30-800-47000
30-800-47100
30-800-47200
30-800-47300
30-800-48000
30-800-48100
30-800-48200
30-800-45000

Expense
30-800-50000
30-800-50110
-800-50130
30-800-50140
30-800-50150
30-800-50170
30-800-50175
30-800-50177

30-800-50180
30-800-50190

W
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U

30-800-50450
30-800-50500
30-800-50550
30-800-50600
30-800-50700
30-800-50750
30-800-51000
30-800-52000
30-800-55200
30-800-55400
30-800-55500
30-800-55600
30-800-55800
30-800-55850
30-800-56000

12/16/2019 11:30:30 AM

City of Willard, MO

ADVERTISING REVENUE (PARKS)

CONCESSION INCOME

FACILITY INCOME

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME-PKS

PARK FEES-PKS

SWIM POOL INCOME

FRANCHISE MOBILE PHONE TOWE

GRANT REVENUES-PKS

INTEREST INCOME-PKS

TAX REAL ESTATE-PKS

TAX SALES & USE REVENUES-PKS

TAX SALES CAP IMP-PKS

TRANSFER FROM GCG

ADULT PROGRAMS-PKS

YOUTH PROGRAMS-PKS

YOUTH CAMP-PKS

YOUTH SPORTS-PKS

FREEDOM FEST INCOME

SPECIAL EVENT INCOME

SHIRT INCOME

CAPITAL ASSET SALES-PKS
Revenue Total:

CHEMICALS-PKS

SUPPLIES - GROUNDS

SUPPLIES GENERAL-PKS
SUPPLIES-AQUATIC
SUPPLIES-SPORTS SHIRTS (PARKS)
SUPPLIES SPECIAL ACTIVITY-PKS
SUPPLIES YOUTH PROGRAM-PKS
SUPPLIES-YOUTH CAMP
SUPPLIES SPORTS-PKS

TREE CITY USA-PKS
CONCESSIONS-PKS

TURF MAINTENANCE-PKS
FREEDOM FEST EXPENSE
BUILDING MAINTENANCE-PKS
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-PKS
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE-PKS
OFFICE SUPPLIES-PKS
POSTAGE-PKS

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE-PKS
SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIPMENT-PKS
ADVERTISING-PKS

AUDIT EXPENSE-PKS
BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES-PKS
CONTRACT LABOR-PKS

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS-PKS
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-PKS
INSURANCE-PKS

Yearly Progress

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2019 Period Ending: 12/31/2019

Original Current Period Fiscal
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity
30,652.50 30,000.00 0.00 30,586.71
43,000.00 43,000.00 119.25 39,576.53
30,000.00 30,000.00 315.00 35,470.76
500.00 15,000.00 0.00 14,022.31
3,800.00 3,800.00 0.00 4,000.00
70,000.00 71,000.00 0.00 81,568.60
13,500.00 13,500.00 0.00 12,799.22
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,571.48
60,500.00 60,000.00 0.00 52,943.39
225,000.00 225,000.00 0.00 235,807.56
232,000.00 232,000.00 0.00 212,598.76
236,000.00 168,000.00 0.00 95,000.00
7,500.00 8,000.00 95.00 10,364.00
3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 2,068.50
95,000.00 95,000.00 360.00 86,791.06
62,500.00 65,000.00 1,301.00 58,595.75
3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,571.00
9,000.00 10,000.00 31.50 11,209.85
3,500.00 1,000.00 0.00 790.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
1,134,952.50 1,084,800.00 2,221.75 992,835.48
10,000.00 14,000.00 0.00 14,130.08
450.00 450.00 0.00 281.88
1,250.00 1,500.00 35.84 1,313.43
9,000.00 7,000.00 107.82 5,607.19
12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 6,170.26
5,000.00 5,000.00 187.35 5,695.95
1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 1,191.84
9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 7,524.30
9,000.00 9,000.00 10.14 8,112.81
8,500.00 8,500.00 0.00 3,348.20
22,500.00 22,500.00 0.00 20,870.01
2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,083.91
14,000.00 16,500.00 0.00 16,323.79
7,500.00 7,500.00 133.37 8,647.00
6,000.00 5,000.00 175.80 4,385.52
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 683.29
150.00 150.00 0.00 29.37
1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00 1,792.93
7,800.00 5,000.00 79.95 3,134.31
2,700.00 2,700.00 0.00 2,591.52
500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
2,727.00 2,600.00 0.00 3,052.79
350.00 350.00 0.00 556.12
3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 2,807.26
2,100.00 2,100.00 68.28 1,637.29
33,000.00 33,000.00 0.00 30,786.86

Variance
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

586.71
-3,423.47
5,470.76
-977.69
200.00
10,568.60
-700.78
-5,000.00
571.48
7,056.61
10,807.56
-19,401.24
-73,000.00
2,364.00
93150
-8,208.94
-6,404.25
71.00
1,209.85
-210.00
1,500.00
.91,964.52

-130.08
168.12
186.57

1,392.81
5,829.74
-695.95
8.16
1,475.70
887.19
5,151.80
1,629.99
-83.91
176.21
-1,147.00
614.48
100.00
316.71
120.63
7.07
1,865.69
108.48
0.00

-452.79

-206.12
192.74
462.71

2,213.14

Percent
Remaining

101.96 %
7.96 %
118.24 %
6.52 %
105.26 %
114.89 %
5.19 %
100.00 %
119.05 %
11.76 %
104.80 %
8.36 %
43.45 %
129.55 %
31.05 %
8.64 %
9.85 %
102.03 %
112.10%
21.00 %
0.00 %
T 8.48%

-0.93 %
37.36%
12.44 %
19.90 %
48.58 %
-13.92 %
0.68 %
16.40 %
9.86 %
60.61 %
7.24 %
-4.20 %
1.07 %
-15.29 %
1229 %
100.00 %
3167 %
80.42 %
0.39%
37.31%
4.02%
0.00 %
-17.42 %
-58.89 %
6.42 %
22.03%
6.71%
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Yearly Progress

0-800-56900

30-800-56950
30-800-57400
30-800-61000

30-800-61050

30-800-56500

30-800-62100
30-800-62300
30-800-70000
30-800-70100
30-800-71000
30-800-71100
30-800-90000
30-800-90500
30-800-91000
30-800-91500
30-800-92000
30-800-92500
30-800-93000
30-800-95100
30-800-85500
30-800-96000
30-800-96200
30-800-36400

12/16/2019 11:30:30 AM

LEGAL-PKS

PROFESSIONAL-PKS

CONTRACT SERVICES/SECURITY-PK
SAFETY PROGRAM-PKS

TRAVEL EXPENSE-PKS

TRAINING & EDUCATION-PKS
EQUIPMENT/SOFTWARE CONTRAC
TELEPHONE-PKS

INTERNET-PARKS

UTILITIES ELECTRIC-PKS

UTILITIES GAS PKS

UTILITIES OTHER-PKS

VEHICLE EXPENSE FUEL-PKS
EQUIPMENT FUEL-PKS

VEHICLE EXPENSE OTHER-PKS
EQUIP REPAIRS/MAINT-PKS
SALARIES-PKS

SALARIES OVERTIME-PKS
SALARIES SEASONAL-PKS

PAYROLL TAXES-PKS
RETIREMENT-PKS

UNIFORMS-PKS

GROUP INSURANCE-PKS

CAPITAL ASSET EXP-PKS

CAPITAL ASSET EXP EQUIPMENT-PK
PRINCIPAL EXPENSE-PKS
INTEREST EXPENSE-PKS

FISCAL AGENT FEES

Expense Total:
Fund: 30 - PARKS FUND Surplus (Deficit):
Report Surplus (Deficit):

For Fiscal: 2019 Period Ending: 12/31/2019

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,730.00 -730.00 -73.00%
6,000.00 6,000.00 153.16 6,540.31 -540.31  -9.01%
500.00 500.00 150.00 600.00 -100.00  -20.00 %
1,450.00 1,450.00 0.00 1,065.14 384.86 2654 %
2,450.00 2,450.00 0.00 1,537.58 91242  37.24%
2,800.00 3,100.00 0.00 3,202.00 -102.00  -3.29%
10,000.00 10,000.00 660.68 10,118.37 11837  -1.18%
3,750.00 3,900.00 264.22 3,550.32 34968  8.97%
4,700.00 5,700.00 379.02 5,863.45 -163.45  -2.87 %
45,450.00 45,450.00 2,263.39 47,666.83 -2,216.83  -4.88%
5,050.00 5,050.00 0.00 4,389.78 660.22  13.07%
4,040.00 4,040.00 272.55 3,068.72 97128 24.04%
5,050.00 5,050.00 383.17 5,262.21 21221 -4.20%
5,555.00 5,555.00 66.64 4,083.97 1,471.03  26.48%
2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,057.03 44297 1772 %
5,500.00 5,500.00 0.00 4,684.08 81592 14.83%
232,512.86 186,390.12 5,660.59 170,460.88 15,929.24  855%
300.00 300.00 0.00 446.26 -146.26  -48.75%
186,500.00 186,500.00 1,774.40 222,117.21 -35,617.21  -19.10%
33,545.03 29,855.21 559.88 29,793.22 6199  0.21%
16,519.88 13,279.21 321.76 10,984.85 2,29436 17.28%
1,500.00 1,500.00 134.68 1,725.98 22598  -15.07 %
49,090.90 47,588.14 1,713.89 44,922.89 2,665.25  5.60 %
18,000.00 18,000.00 0.00 13,815.58 4,184.42  23.25%
15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 4,295.00 10,705.00  71.37 %
195,000.00 195,000.00 0.00 195,000.00 000  0.00%
107,000.00 107,000.00 0.00 106,166.18 833.82  0.78%
1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 000  0.00%
1,134,890.67  1,082,607.68 15,556.58  1,059,905.75 22,701.93  2.10%
61.83 2,192.32 -13,334.83 -67,070.27  -69,262.59 3,159.33 %
61.83 2,192.32  -13,334.83 -67,070.27 -69,262.59 3,159.33 %
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Yearly Progress

Account Type

Fund: 30 - PARKS FUND
Revenue
Expense

Fund: 30 - PARKS FUND Surplus (Deficlt):
Report Surplus (Deficit):

For Fiscal: 2019 Period Ending: 12/31/2019

Group Summary

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
1,134,952.50 1,084,800.00 2,221.75 992,835.48 -91,964.52 8.48 %
1,13:1,390.67 1,082,607.68 15,556.58 1,059,905.75 B 22,701.93 2.10%
61.83 2,192.32 -13,334.83 -67,070.27 -69,262.59 3,159.33 %
61.83 2,192.32 -13,334.83  -67,070.27 -69,262.59 3,159.33 %

12/16/2019 11:30:30 AM
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Yearly Progress For Fiscal: 2019 Period Ending: 12/31/2019

Fund Summary

Variance

Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable

Fund Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable)
30 - PARKS FUND 6183 219232  -13,33483  -67,070.27 -69,262.59
Report Surplus (Deflclt): 61.83 2,192.32 -13,334.83 -67,070.27 -69,262.59

12/16/2019 11:30:30 AM Page 4 of 4
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AGENDA ITEM #6

Director’s Report

Department Tasks

Budget-

There are bright spots and those that are less than bright from the latest review of the Parks Budget.
It looks like we will be short in revenue in Concessions, Sports, and Camp, while we surpassed our goals
in Advertising, Aquatics, Facility Rentals, and Adult Programs. With this first year(mostly) behind me and
a revamped staff, | am optimistic that we can be similarly successful in 2020. On the expense side of the
coin, some unexpected costs hurt us in Building Maintenance (water heater), in Chemicals (rainy pool
season start) Legal (various), and Seasonal Salaries (full time work, part time staff). The plus side of that
is that Full time salaries is somewhat lower than was (originally) budgeted.

Event/Program Planning and Recap

Sports registration is currently underway for winter basketball. We are working with outside
sports groups to bring registration numbers up (Willard Basketball Association has been playing in
Republic). We are working to brainstorm new programs and working on doing some community
feedback projects to determine what programs are desired by the public. .

2019 Capital Improvement Projects

We will be finishing out the fountain project in the coming montbh, it should be fully functional
for the spring season. We have purchased materials to construct additional storage for the Rec Center.

Maintenance

Cameras and lighting continue to be a priority. Most maintenance projects are on a budget
imposed hold currently- necessary projects only.

Upcoming Programs / Events
Basketball Registration underway

School’s Out Days- Christmas Break open now
White Christmas Middle School Dance

Programs

As mentioned, we are evaluating program offerings to try to maximize either revenue or
community service, and are considering eliminating some of the low revenue, low community impact
programs to increase our efficiency and improve our offerings.






AGENDA ITEM #7

New Business



AGENDA ITEM #8

Unfinished Business

AGENDA ITEM #9
Adjourn



